

64
FILED

NOV 15 1982

J. WHITE

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 62,647

STATE OF FLORIDA, and the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement	x
Statement of Case and Facts	xi
Argument	1
POINT 1. THE ENABLING ACTS UNDER WHICH FMPA WAS ORGANIZED AND EXISTS AND THE BOND RESOLUTION, PROJECT AGREEMENTS, POWER SALES AND PROJECT SUPPORT CONTRACTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL	1
A. General v. Special Law	1
B. Pledge of Public Credit	3
C. Pledge of Ad Valorem Taxation Without Voter Approval	9
D. Delegation of Powers	19
POINT 11. THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, PROJECT AGREEMENTS, BOND RESOLUTION, POWER SALES CONTRACTS AND PROJECT SUPPORT CONTRACTS ARE VALID AND NOT CONTRARY TO STATUTORY OR CASE LAW OR PUBLIC POLICY	25
A. FMPA is a Validly Existing Separate Legal Entity Legally Empowered to Enter Into Contracts and Agreements and To Issue Bonds	25
B. Covenants Not to Dissolve Under Florida Law	26
C. Agreements for Reimbursement For Taxes and Damages Are Not Contrary to Law	28
D. Participants May Validly Contract to Limit Default Remedies Against FMPA Under Statutory and Case Law	29
E. FP&L as Third Party Beneficiary	30
F. Waiver of Partition	32

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Rate Covenants Are Valid	33
H. The "Step-Up" and "Take or Pay" Provisions Are Not Contrary to Public Policy	34
I. Capacity and Energy Sales Contracts Are Valid	35
J. FMPA May Legally Apply Bond Proceeds For Payment of Non-Capital Expenses .	36
POINT 111. PROVISIONS OF THE POWER SALES CONTRACTS PROVIDING FOR PAYMENTS FOR POWER MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PARTICIPANTS AS OPERATING EXPENSES OF THEIR ELECTRIC SYSTEMS CONSTITUTE NEITHER A BREACH OF THE PROVISIONS OF THEIR OUTSTANDING REVENUE BONDS NOR AN IMPAIRMENT OF THEIR OBLIGATION THEREUNDER	39
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	51

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>American Surety Co. of New York v. Smith</u> , 100 Fla. 101, 130 So. 440 (1930)	31
<u>Bair v. Layton City Corporation</u> , 6 Utah 2d 138, 307 P.2d 895 (1957)	6
<u>Barlow v. Clearfield City Corp.</u> , 1 Utah 2d 419, 268 P.2d 682 (1954)	8
<u>Board of Commissioners of Louisiana Municipal Power Commission v. All Taxpayers</u> , 360 So.2d 863 (La. 1978)	7,19
<u>Boykin v. Town of River Junction</u> , 121 Fla. 902, 164 So. 558 (1935)	10,11,12,16
<u>Broward County Port Authority v. State</u> , 129 Fla. 73, 175 So. 796 (1937)	16
<u>Carter v. Norman</u> , 38 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1948)	1
<u>City of Daytona Beach v. Stansfield</u> , 258 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1972)	27
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Franco</u> , 361 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 367 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1978)	15,29
<u>City of Miami Beach v. City of North Bay Village</u> , 313 So.2d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	32
<u>City of Pompano Beach v. Oltman</u> , 389 So.2d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980), <u>petition denied</u> , 399 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>Cloughton Hotels, Inc. v. City of Miami</u> , 140 So.2d 608 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962), <u>cert. denied</u> , 146 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1962)	29
<u>Collier v. Cassady</u> , 63 Fla. 390, 57 So. 617 (1912)	1
<u>Condrey v. Condrey</u> , 92 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1957)	32
<u>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</u> , 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968)	20

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cooksey v. Utilities Commission</u> , 261 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1972)	23
<u>County of Volusia v. State of Florida</u> , No. 61,267, Slip Opinion, June 10, 1982, <u>reh. denied</u> , Aug. 30, 1982 (Fla. 1982)	13
<u>Cremer v. Peoria Housing Authority</u> , 399 Ill. 579, 78 N.E.2d 276 (1948)	6
<u>Faulkner v. Allstate</u> , 367 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1979)	30
<u>First Church of Christ Scientists v. City of St. Petersburg</u> , 344 So.2d 1302 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	15
<u>Frank v. City of Cody</u> , 572 P.2d 1106 (Wyo. 1977)	6,7
<u>Gainesville Gas & Electric Power Co. v. City of Gainesville</u> , 63 Fla. 425, 58 So. 785 (1912)	23
<u>Garris v. Hanover Insurance Co.</u> , 630 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980)	49
<u>Hamler v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 97 Fla. 807, 122 So. 220 (1929)	20
<u>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</u> , 90 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1956)	10,11,12
<u>Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell</u> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	46,47
<u>Hope v. City of Gainesville</u> , 195 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1967)	10
<u>International Erectors, Inc. v. Wilhoit Steel Erectors and Rental Service</u> , 400 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1968)	32
<u>Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc. v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</u> , No. 62,260, Slip Opinion (Sept. 23, 1982)	13
<u>Johnson v. Piedmont Municipal Power Agency</u> , 287 S.E.2d 476 (S.C. 1982)	19
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978)	30
<u>Los Angeles Gas & Electric Corporation v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 188 Cal. 307, 205 P. 125 (1922)	6

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lykes Bros., Inc. v. City of Plant City</u> , 354 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1978)	15
<u>Marianna Lime Products Co. v. McKay</u> , 109 Fla. 275, 147 So. 264 (1933)	31
<u>Mohme v. City of Cocoa</u> , 328 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Murray City Corp. v. Brown</u> , No. 79-16808 (Utah Jan. 25, 1980 (order granting writ of mandamus)	8
<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority</u> , 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	8,18
<u>Orange County Civic Facilities Authority v. State</u> , 286 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1973)	9
<u>Overland Construction v. Sirmons</u> , 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	30
<u>Pease v. Board of County Commissioners, Osage County</u> , 550 P.2d 565 (Okla. 1976)	25
<u>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.</u> , 378 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1980)	46
<u>Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v. Sarasota Fruitville Drainage Dist.</u> , 255 F.2d 622 (5th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 358 U.S. 836 (1958)	15
<u>State ex rel Mitchell v. City of Sikeston</u> , 555 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. 1977)	8,19
<u>State v. Alachua County</u> , 335 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1976)	13
<u>State v. City of Ft. Pierce</u> , 126 Fla. 184, 170 So. 742 (1936)	22
<u>State v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 159 Fla. 328, 31 So.2d 385 (1947)	10,12,46
<u>State v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 53 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1951)	4
<u>State v. City of Key West</u> , 153 Fla. 226, 14 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1943)	20
<u>State v. City of Miami</u> , 113 Fla. 280, 152 So. 6 (1933)	4,8

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 234 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1970)	2,3
<u>State v. City of Pensacola</u> , 135 Fla. 239, 184 So. 768 (1938)	8
<u>State v. City of Pensacola</u> , 143 Fla. 823, 197 So. 520 (1940)	10
<u>State v. Florida State Turnpike Authority</u> , 80 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1955)	2
<u>State v. Inter-American Center Authority</u> , 84 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1955)	20
<u>State v. Inter-American Center Authority</u> , 143 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1962)	12,17
<u>State v. MacConnell</u> , 125 Fla. 130, 169 So. 628 (1936)	22,34
<u>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</u> , 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>State v. Orange County</u> , 281 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1973)	9
<u>State v. Tampa Sport Authority</u> , 188 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1966)	4
<u>Town of Medley v. State</u> , 162 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1964)	13
<u>Trudnak v. City of Ft. Pierce</u> , 135 Fla. 573, 185 So. 353 (1938)	22
<u>U. S. Trust Company of New York v. New Jersey</u> , 431 U.S.1, <u>reh. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 975 (1977)	47,48
<u>Wald v. Sarasota County Health Facilities Authority</u> , 360 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1978)	5,8
<u>Woodbury v. Tampa Waterworks Co.</u> , 57 Fla. 243, 49 So. 556 (1909)	31

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution	30
Article V, Section 3(b)(2), Florida Constitution	x

	<u>Page</u>
Article VII, Section 10, Florida Constitution	3,4,6,8
Article VII, Section 10(d), Florida Constitution	xi,3,4
Article VII, Section 12, Florida Constitution	9,10,11,12, 14,15,16, 18,19
Article VIII, Section 2, Florida Constitution	21
Article VIII, Section 2(b), Florida Constitution	23,35
Article IX, Section 6, Florida Constitution (1885)	9,12

FLORIDA STATUTES

Sections 11.02-11.04, Fla. Stat. (1981)	1
Chapter 75, Fla. Stat. (1981)	x
Chapter 159, Parts I, 11, 111, Fla. Stat. (1981)	22,26,36, 37,38
Chapter 159.14, Fla. Stat. (1981)	38
Chapter 163, Fla. Stat. (1981)	x,xi,36
Chapter 163, Part I, Fla. Stat. (1981)	xi
Section 163.01, Fla. Stat. (1981)	37
Section 163.01(3)(d), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	37
Section 163.01(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (1981)	25
Section 163.01(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (1981)	26,35
Section 163.01(7)(c), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	x,4,5,22,26, 36,37,38
Section 163.01(11), Fla. Stat. (1977)	26
Section 163.01(15), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	26
Section 163.01(15)(a), Fla. Stat. (1981)	20
Section 163.01(15)(b), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	28
Section 163.01(15)(b)(1), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	5,6,16,29,34
Section 163.01(15)(b)(2), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	5

	<u>Page</u>
Section 163.01(15) (b) (3). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	32
Section 163.01(15) (b) (7). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	7. 34
Section 163.01(15) (b)(8). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	29. 30
Section 163.01(15) (b) (9). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	14
Section 163.01(15) (b)(10). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	26. 27
Section 163.01(15) (b)(11). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) .	14. 33
Section 163.01(15) (e). Fla. Stat., as amended (1982) . . .	x
Chapter 166. Fla. Stat. (1981)	35.36. 38
Chapter 166. Part 111. Fla. Stat. (1981)	22. 37
Section 166.042, Fla. Stat. (1981)	21. 33
Section 166.101, Fla. Stat. (1981)	36
Section 166.111, Fla. Stat. (1981)	22. 36
Section 166.121, Fla. Stat. (1981)	22
Section 166.141, Fla. Stat. (1981)	38
Chapter 172. Fla. Stat. (1971)	33. 35
Section 172.08, Fla. Stat. (1971)	33
Chapter 361. Fla. Stat. (1981)	x, 36, 37, 38
Chapter 361. Part 11. Fla. Stat. (1981)	xi
Section 361.10, Fla. Stat. (1981)	3
Section 361.11, Fla. Stat. (1981)	37
Section 361.11(1), Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	37
Section 361.12, Fla. Stat., as amended (1982)	22
Section 361.15, Fla. Stat. (1981)	38
Section 361.17, Fla. Stat. (1981)	3
Chapter 768. Fla. Stat. (1981)	25

FLORIDA LAWS

Chapter 79-31, Section 2, Laws of Florida 26

Chapter 82-53, **Laws** of Florida x,xi,3

Chapter 82-177, Laws of Florida 26

FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

1975 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 075-185 (June 19, 1975) 37

1977 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 077-16 (Feb. 9, 1977) 21

FEDERAL RULES

Regulations of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
10 C.F.R. Section 1 21

OTHER CITATIONS

56 Am.Jur.2d, Municipal Corporations, §648 (1971) 8

11 Fla.Jur.2d, Contracts, §152 (1979) 31

12 Fla.Jur.2d, Counties and Municipal Corporations,
§215 (1979) 27

13 Fla.Jur.2d, Counties, §280 (1979) 8
